CASE 2224: Application of LEN
HAYER Tor unorthdox gas well
— location -~ Eddy County, N.Mex.
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P, O. BOX 3128

HOUSTON 1, TEXAS
J. 0. WHEELER

DIVISION MANAGER [BERN b
l. G. BURRELL
ASS'T DIVISION MANAGER
s Luse No. 2884, Foven 22, 1onl aacainer heuriag

Lew denileo Uil Conservation Comrission

Iivw {lekico O1l Consurvetion Cowmission
ool Box 871
Sunts re, few lexico

~

Attenticn: Lir. 4. L. Porter, Jv.

Gentlenen:

o have noted thiot
TOr el

00 onoveguest ol [In. Len

roved o CovoLa aholis Sonn _ws well 1650 o
990" WL o Suction 28, Wownship ne Lo Lust, Sidy Couwnty, lco dedico.
Althou_h we hove receiveld g IR crnin r. Mayer's pores e
since our letter of rebruary 24, 1301, we anticipate that at the hearing he will
vresent such pertinent inforwation us he muy have.

As uve do not plen to have = representative yresent at the hesrin:, we considered
it eppropriats 10 soviso you enc lr. Lgyer of owr position in this wmatber.

If the evidence at the hezring establishes to the satisiuction of the Conmission
that the propossd unorthodex locotion is justified end that corrvelstive rignts of
interested parties will not be adversely uifiected, we would have no objection to
either the unorthodox locetion or the dedication of the entire 5/2 ol' Secition 28
to the well without restriction oif the alloueble beloy the slloweble oI vwells on
other standard units in the Pool.

Very truly yours,

A

1. &, Burrell
IGB:K

ce - br. Len Mayer
0il Operator
P. 0. Rox 5013
Roswell, Hew Merico
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION ... S
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO PP

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR /

s

THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING: -
‘ CASE No, 2224

‘ /q W®rm.m/7§4
APPLICATION OF LEN MAYER

FOR AN UNORTHODOX GAS WELL
ION, EDDY COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on
March 22 , 1961, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Elvis A. Utz

Examiner duly appointed by the 0il Conservation Commission of New
Mexico, hereinafter referred to as the "Commission," in accordance

with Rule 1214 of the Commission ?fgzzégggyRegulations.
NOW, on this day of , 1961, the Commission,

a quorum being present, having considered the application, the
evidence adduced, and the recommendations of the Examiner,
Elvis A. Utz , and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject

matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Len Mayer, is the owner and operator
of the S/2 of Section 28, Township 18 South, Range 26 East, NMPM,
Eddy County, New Mexico.

(3) That the applicant seeks approval for an unorthodox
gas well location in the Atoka-Pennsylvanian Gas Pool at a point
1650 feet from the South line and 290 feet from the West line

of said Section 28.

(4) That inasmuch as the location proposed is unorthodox,

it may be thal if, and when, the Atoka-pemmsylvaniain Gas

prorated, the allowable assigned to the subject well will have

to be adjusted in order to protect correlative rights.

’
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CASE No. 2224

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That an unorthodox gas well location in the Atoka-
Pennsylvanian Gas Pool at a point 1650 feet from the South line
and 990 feet from the West line of Section 28, Township 18 South,
Range 26 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico, is hereby approved.

{2) That inasmuch as the location proposed is unorthodox,

it may be thatg if,and when, the Atoka-Penngylvanian Gas Pool is

fprorated, the allowable assigned to the subject well will have

to be adjusted in order to protect correlative rights.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
-above designated.




OIL CONSZRVATION COMMISSION
P. O, BOX 871
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

February 17, 1961

Nr. Len Mayer

011 Operator

P. 0. Box 5613
Roswsll, New Mexico

; Dear Sir:

Refoerence is made to your letter of February 16, 1961.
ﬁ:ﬂ Your spplication for a non-standard location for your well
s to be drilled 1650/S, 990/W, Section 28, Township 18 South,
b Range 26 East, is set for hearing on March 22, 1961. You
will receive a copy of the hearing dockat at a latar dste,

Very truly yours,

v,

\ / E. A. UTZ

U Gas Engineer
{

EAU/ig

T



Orrick1 MAIN 21503
RE®.) MAIN 2-4281

Lon Wayer T

OIL OPERATOR
P. O. Box S613
ROSWELL, NEW MEXICD
Telruary 16, 196)

748 PETROLEUM BUILDING

New “'exico il Conscrvation Comnission
n, Tex £
Santa te, New ‘“exice

Attention: Elvis Utg

Re: Rejuest For Hearing For
Non-Standard Gas Unit

Dear Yr, Utz:

This is to request that I be granted 2 hearing for a non-standard
gas unit to be located 1650 feet from the South line ard 990 fset
from the west line of section 28, Townhip 18 South Range 26 Bast,
Zddy Ccunty, New lexico. I sither own or have subleased all of
the dcrease in Lile souwn nali ol secitiuvn 26, wirlch would be COMe
mitted to this orovosed unit,

I am at this writing notifying 31l offsetting leaseholders and
onerators of my request for this hearing, Pleass note that the
offsetting overators and leaseholders shown on the attached vlat
are 3as follows:

1, The Chie 0il Co,

2., Gulf 0il Comoration

3. Yutes Petrocleum Corporation

4, YMix and Curtis

5, Nearburg and Ingram

6, Pan American Petroleum Cornoration

I would aonreciate veur ailvising me when my request could te heard
before the commission,

Very truly vours,

/ A
I gD A
ya IS
S e L,
Ak iayer
o
lx-.;‘jw




CASE 2220: (Continued)

of continuous metering of the Blinebry production ani periodic
well tests of the Wantz-Abo and Drinkard produciion. Applicant
also seeks permission to install an automaiic custody trausier
system to haudle said commingled productiou.

CASE 2221: Application of Shell 0il Company for an exception to Rule 303
(a) and Rule 309 (a). Applicaut, in the above-styled cause,
seeks permission to commingle the vroduciion from the Vacuum
and Vacuum-Abo Pools from all wells presently completed or
hereafter drilled on the Shell State "T" Lease comprising
the SE/4 of Section 33, Township 17 South, Range 35 East,

Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant also seeks permission to
install an automatic custody transfer system to handle said
commingled production.

CASE 2222: Application of Continental 01l Company ior aa automacic
custody transfer system. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks permission to install an auiomatic custody
transfer system to handle the Vacuum Pool productiion fronm
all wells presently completed or hereafter drilled bn its
State "H" Lease, SE/4 SE/4 of Section 34 and E/2 NW’4 and
NE/4 of Section 35, all in Township 17 Soutk, Range 34 East,
Lea County, New Mexico.

CASE 2223: ~ Application of Sinclair Oil & Gas Company for a 240-acre non-
standard gas proration unit, and for an order force-pooling
all mineral interests therein, and for an unorihodox gas well
location. Applicant, in the above-siyled cause, seeks the
establishment of a 240-acre non-scandarid-guis proration unit
in the Eumont Gas Pool consisting of the NE/4 NE/4 of Sectiion
33 and the NW/4 and NW/4 NE/4 oi Section 34, Township 19 South,
Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, and for an order force-
pooling all mineral interests thereir including those of
Robert Roy Taylor, a minor, whose guardian is Johnnie S,
Taylor, Jal, New Mexico. Applicani proposss to dedicals said
unit to the J. H, Williams Well No. 3, loca-ed on an unorthodox
location 1980 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the
West line of said Section 34.

. CASE 2224: Application of Len Mayer for an unorihodox gas well locaz;;;]Z

Applicant, 1n the above-siyleu cause, seeks approval for an
unorihodox gas well location in the Aioka-Pennsylvanian Gas
Pool at a point 1650 feet from the Souith line and 990 fect

from the West line of Section 28, Towmsnip 18 South, Range

26 East, Eddy Couniy, New Mexico.
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GOVEFRNOR
EDWIN L. MECHEM
CH " AMAN

State of Netw Blexico
@ il Eonsgerbation Commisgion

LAND COMMISBIONER ) STATE GEOLOGISTY
E. 5. JOMNNY WALKKER T A. L. PORTER, JR.
MEMSER V- A SECRETARY - DIRECTOR

A

®. 0. BOX 074
SANTA FE

Re: Case No. 2224
ur‘ Ja”n hll.hin ;T we __ 1T Aann
‘.ll‘hin & rox viderl 1w, SV A IDA
Box 1713 Applicant:
Santa Pe, New Mexico Len Mayerx
Dear Sir:
Enclosed herewith are two copies of the abcve=referenced’
Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

DAz,

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director

?

Aiy
Carbon copy of order also sent to:

) Hobbs OCC X
iy Avdbncadn AW
' LAah LTD AR VLY X

Aztec 0OCC

, OTHER

—




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THR STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN TEE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLBD BY THE OIL CONSERVATION

COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THR PIMDOSR AR OOMNSTNRRTM~.

oty e gt de Bt D

CASE No, 2224
Order No. R-1931

APPLICATION OF LEN MAYER
'FOR AN UNORTHODOX GAS WELL
LOCATION, EDDY COUNTY,

NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMIESION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on
March 22, 19561, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, bafore Elvis A. Utz,
Examiner duly appointed by the Oil Consexrvation Commission of
Rew Mexico, hereinafter referred to as the “Commission, “ in
accordance with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and
Regulations.

NOW, on this_3Y¥d  gday of April, 1961, the Commission,
‘a quorum being present, having considered the application, the
evidance adduced, and the recommendations of the Examiner,
Elvis A, Utz, and being fully advised in ths premises,

FINDE .

law, the Commiggion has jurisdiction of this cause and the subjeetn
matter thereof,

{2} That ihe applicaul, ieu Mayer, is the owner and operator
of the 8/2 of Section 28, Township 18 South, Range 286 Rast, NMPM,
Eddy County, New Mexico.

(3} That the applicant seeks approval for an unorthodax
gas well ioccation in the Atokawpennsylvanian Gag Prool at a point
‘1650 feet £rom the South line and 990 feet from the West line of
sald Section 28.

(4) That inasmuch as the location proposed is unorthodox,
it may be that if, and when, the Atoka-Pennsylvanian Gas Pool is
prorated, the allowable assigned to the subject well will have
to be adjusted in order to protect correlative rights.
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CASE No, 2224
Order No. R-1931

IT 15 THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That an unorthodax gas well location in the Atoka-
Pennsylvanian Gas pool at a point 1650 feet from the South line
and 990 feet from the West lime of Section 28, Township 18 South,
Range 26 East, EMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico, iz haredy approved.

(2) That inassuch as the location proposed is wnorthodoa,
it may be that if, and when, the Atoka-Pemmsylvanian Gas Pool is
prorated, the allowable assigned to the subject well will have
to be adjusted in oxder to protect correlative rights.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

V-
/ G(. /4*4L*‘*"—

EDWIN L. MRCHEM, Chairman

BE. S. %ﬁiiﬁn. Member ;
. b |
Y o / ;

A. L. PORTER, Jr/{, Member & Secretary

esx/
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Yebruary 24, 1961

Len Mayer
01l Operator

C P. 0. Box 5613

Roswell, New Mexico

Re: Len Mayer Mo. 1 Stallings
990'Ww 1650'S Section 28,
Township 18 South, Range 26
East, N.M.P.M., ud, Comty.

ﬂ New Mexico

Dear 8ir:

He have reviewed your letter of Pebruary 16 in which
you state that you have requested approval for a '"non-standard"”
gas unit covering the 8$/2 of Section 28. However, as we cone
strue your letter, you are seeking approval of an unorthodox
well location as an exception to Rule 3 of the Posl Rulzs in
order to drill your proposed well in the SW/4 of Section 28
instead of in the SE/4. Under the Pool Rules for the Atoka
Penn Gas Pool, the Secretary-Director is not authorized to ap-
prove an unorthodox well locatfion except where necessary ba-
cause of topographical conditions, or in order to permit the
recompletion of a previously existing well. Although you did
not furnish us with a copy of your Aprlication, we understand
Y that neither of those conditions exists,

=

kil et ks

We object to the approval of your propesed morthodox
location without a hearing. However, if we are furnished with
sufficient information to justify your proposal to drill at the
unorthodox location, we would have no objection to vour doing
8o, provided the allowable to be assigned to the well in the
unorthodox location is restricted below the asllowable for a stan-
dard unit to an amount which would protect the correlative rights



Len Mayer 2« Fabruary 24, 1961

of The Ohio and its royalty owners and would insure that only
acresge which is productive of gas from the Atoka Penn Forma-
tion would dbe included in fixing the allowable for the well.
Our present thought is tha'. the proposed well would not be en-
titled to an allowable in immcess of one half of the allowable
assigned to a stendaxrd uni: in the pool.

Please advise whether you concur in our view that a
hearing will be necessary.

“Yours very truly, _

é. G. BURRELL

I. G. Burrell

1GB/eh
cc; New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.




EY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

LEARNI.

ALBUQUERQUE, NIW MEXICO

PHONE CH 3-6691

vty et s prpye
BERQORE T

CIL COYSERVATION COMMISSIOM
SAMPA B, MW MENICO
MARCH 22, 1951
IN THE MATTER OF :

CASE 222} Application of Len Mayer for an unorthodox
zas well location. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks approval for an unortho-
dox gas well location in the Atoka-Pennsyl-
vanian Gas Pool at a point 1530 feet from
the South line and 990 feet from the West
line of Section 28, Township 18 South, Ranee
25 Bast, Eddy County, New Mexico.

48 %8 ¢ g9 O 93 % 8+ o

!

Elvis A, Utz,

MR. UTZ:

-— e e e o e —

Ixaminer.

— m— — — — e e e e o e e e— —

Case 222},

MR. MORRIS:

Application of Len Mayer for an unorthodox

gas well location.
|

MR. KELLAHIW: If the Exeminer please, Jason Kellahin,

Kellahlin & Fox. Santa Fe., reoreaenting the asppllicant. Ve will have
two witneasses I would like to have sworn, please.
(Witnesses sworn)
LEN MAYHR,

called as a witness, having been first duly sworn, testified as

| follows:

[——




DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

PHONE CH 3-6691

ALBUQUERQUE, MEW MEXICO

R

BY Mr. KiT,

DIRKOT (s M mpTo ]

LAHTIMN:

Is

o

A
business.

Q

A

Q
cation?

A

a

=%

A

Mould you state your name, vlense?

LLen Mayer.

Are you the applicant in this case, Mr. Mayer?
Yes, I am.

Are you engaged in the oll business?

Yes. I'm an independent oil operator of Roswell, New

How long have you been s0 engaged?

Approximately siz years.

Have you been active in the Atoka-Pennsylvanian Pool?

Yes, from the very start, since I started in the oil
Approximately s=ix years.

Are you familiar with the application in Case 22247

I am,

Would you state briefly what you propoge in this appli-

I seek approval for an unorthodox gas well location in

the Atoka-Pennsylvanian Gas Pool at a point 1550 feet from the
South and 990 feet from the West line of Section 28, Township 18

South, Range 26 East, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Do you have a plat showing the ovner<hip of the acreage

involved and the adjacent area to the location?

Yes, I do, the" is marked asg Exhibit Yo. 1.

I . ]
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DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

PHONE CH 3-6691

ALBUQUERQUE, MEW MEXICO

PAGE 3

" (vhereuvon, ien Maver!s Exhibit Mo|
1 was marked for i1dentification)

G NMow, refevring to what has been marked as Mxhibit Yo. 1,
would you dlscusgs the information shown on that Exhibit?

A In Exhiblt 1 T have acquired elther by sublease or by
direct leasing, the south half of Section 23, which I will dedi=-
cate for a standard gas unit. However, I am requesting to move th+
location of the propcsed gaa well into an unorthodox location, as
mentlioned before, 990 out of the West, 1650 feet out of the South
of Section 28.

Q There 1s a well in the north half of that Section, is
there not?

A Correct.

Q Do you own an interest in that well?

A Yes. I'm a working interest partner in the well in the
north half of Section 28.

Q Who 1s the operator of that well?

A Yates Petroleum Corporation of Arteasia.
Q WMow, the plat which you have submitted shows what appears

to be a dry hole mmediately to the south, 1s that correct?

A That is correct.

G What is the status of that well at the present time, and
why is it shown as a dry hole?

A Actually speaking, in the northwest of the northeast

quarter of Section 33, there were two wells drilled by E. P. Camp-

L —— I [ -
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DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, Niw MEXICO

PAONE CH 3-6691

e — .. - - e P,

PAGE 1

bell of Lubbock, Texas to test the Abo formatlon at an approximate
depth of $100 feet., Subseduently, the “Yo. 2 well, marked on the
land map, which I have pasgsed out as Exhlbit Yo, 1, was reentered,
and a slim hole deepening was attempted by Mr. Campbell, and sub-
sequently by Mr. Leland ix who took over operations of the well,
paretiona nn tha well are temvorarily suse
pended., The well, what little I know about it, was a very pecullarp
situation in that they drilled out from under five and one-half
inch casing at a depth of 5100 feet and drilled to a depth of aﬁ-
proximately 9100 feet where they set two and one-haslf inch, well,
tuo and 7/Bths inch tubing or casing as a production string, and
1t was determined after they had set the pive that they had nae-
sibly set it too high. So as near as I know, they attempted then
with a one and one-half inch drill stem to drill out from under
the two and one-half inch casing and subsequently, I don't know
whether they deepened it or not, and then I understand there is
litigation a2t the present time on the properties. There has been
nothing conclusive from the test. I personally feel that it was

never drilled deep enough to encounter the main Atoka-Pennsylvanian

pay. They did get, as I understand, some pressure and some measurd
able amount of gas on tesis of the well, after they had subsequent+
ly deepened it, glim holed it to the depth of ©1l00 feet.
Q Did the well appear on the plat, then, as a dry hole?
A It was a dry hole in the Abo ~- |

. In the Abo?

— —— . - ]




DEARNLEY-MEIER REPCRTING SERVICE, Inc.

PHRONE CH 36691

ALBUQUERQUE, N EW MEXICO

o e e e S - : e e

| as we moved to the southeast that we were losing our permeability

PAGE &

A - g;é”wngmébéhéoﬁég;Aﬁﬁéatﬁég; Qﬁbséquéﬁéiy, reentered.

] Then, your plat does not mean to reflect that it was a
dry hole in the Atoka-Pennsylvanian Pool?

A Mo, 1t does not.

Q Baged on your experience in thls area, was the well
drilled deep enough to adequately open the Atoka pay?

A Please be it understood that I'm not a geologlst, but
from my participation in three wells drilled in the Atoka-Pennsyl-
vanlan field, and what we can determine from logs, I do not feel
that the well reached sufficlent depth to completely test the Atocka-
Pennsylvanian osy-

Q Based upon your experience in this Pool and not testifv-
ing as a geologist, what 1s your reason for wishing an unorthodox
location for the well you propose to drill?

A Well, I feel that in a standard location in Section 28,
that T will encounter the pays present in the Atoka-Fennsylvanian
field. However, in the last well drilled, the Yates Petroleum
Corporation Yo, 1 Len Mayer, which is located spproximately <90

feet out of the north and west quarter of Section 23, we found thaﬁ

and porogity to such an extent that the main pay in portions of it
had sheled out. For that reasgon, I feel that a stenderd logstiou
in Section 28 would cesuse us to encounter a very thin pay section

as opposed to the unorthodox location, which I regquest in the north

Guairiter ol the southwest yuarter of Section 20,

-~ o~
o O U
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éﬁseé.uﬁon your exverience, have you found any reason to
believe that the pay would be absent in the western portion of the
tract you vropose to dedicate?

A Come again.

Q Based upon your experience, did you find anything that
would lead you to believe there would be no pay whatever present
in the western portion of the tract?

A No. I feel that the pay would be present. We have fair4
ly good control in there now, and I feel very definitely that the
pay would be present.

s
v

i1s ilie depth of the Atoka-Pennsylvanian trormation

& ha
in this area?

A LU LULLY LESL LG ALVUKE=ICUUEYyLvallal SEULLUL, 1 WUJid
estimate somewhere between 9250 and 9300 feet.

Q Do you have any information on the cost of wells pro-
jected to that horizon?

A Well, from invoices which I recelved on the other three
wells with which I was connected, depending on the amount of test-
ing or coring that you have to do, and subsequent treatment upon
completion, they could range anywhere from one hundred sixty thou-
sand to two hundred and ten thousand dollars.

Q Would that be a factor in leading you to geek the unor-
thodox locstion which you seek here?

A Very definitely.

Q Wag BExhibit Yo. 1 vrevaved under your suvervision?
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A That iy correct.
MR. KDBLLAHIM: At thipg time T would like to offer in evi-
dence Exhibit o, 1,
MR. UTZ: Without objection, Hxhibit Yo. 1 will be
entered Into the record.
MR. XKELLAHIN: Thatt!s all the questions I have of the
witneas.
CROSS~EXAMIVATION
BY MR. UTZ:
Q Mr. Mayer, the Nearburg & Ingram well in the north half

of Section 27, is that an Atoka-Pennsylvanian well?

A Yes.
n [ 2 P T T T PO,
-, W KUUL a wWodd 48 1L

A The well hasg a good deliverability. I do not know the
open flow potential. T believe Mr. Gray, who will testify after
me, has the potential on the well. Until this last week, Trans-
western Pipeline was taking an estimated two million feet per day
from this well, and this past week Tranawestern has cut it in
half in the feet per day because thelr line is too full, and wea-
ther conditions in California do not allow them to take a full
capacity take on gas.

) And thisg well shows a dry hole in the north half of
Section 32, Ohio, Gulf and Western VYentures., How deep is that

well?

A You gay in the north half of 337

e
i
SN
E W] Et )
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Morth half of 3Z. That 1s aun Atoka-Pennsylvanian well,
and, at the vresent time, is standing by on orders, but awvnears to
be a dry hole. That's locatec in the northwest quarter of 32.

Q Yes.

A Yes, slr.

MR, UTZ: It would appear that somewhere between the
Nearburg & Ingram No. 2 and the well in the west of Section 32 the
Atoka~-Pennsylvanlan plays out?

A That could be. The Ohio well has not been technically
abandonsd. I understand the lagt well that we drilled, the Yates
No. 1, Bob Gushwa well located in the south half of Section 21,
uncovered what we call a sea-sand pay in the Atoka-Pennsylvanian,
which was quite prolific, and, which I understand, Ohio has not
tested in this well, and I believe they have intentions of testing
it.

Q The Ohio well in Section 29, is that an Atoka-Psmnsyl-
vanlan well?

A Yes, zir,it is.

Q Is it a good well?

A Yes, a very good well,

2 The Yates Petroleum Gulf 0il Company in the north half
of 28, 1s that a good well?

A Yes, sir. Thet is a ¢ood well,

MR, UT?: Any other questions of the witness? Mr. Morris




| BY MR. MOPRIS:
. In the event the apvlication were denied, would you
drill in an orthodox location ln the southeast quarter of Section
.| 282
g A At this time I cannot say. It would be an extremely --
< § from my polnt, and the reason for my request for the unorthodox
= &
~ location, it would be an extremely ticklish proposition for the
5]
&2 cost.
—~ .
A Q Yet, you feel that you do have 320 acres --
€3
w A Yes, sir, I do.
Q&
Z e == of productivity?
Pty
S; A I feel that due to permeability and porosity, I will de-
S
~ Flwlitale anantimtan +ha maln rnow Ttk whanrn T Asmasasswmdbac dlhoa +2 adad o
E e R | o AA s W A AL a Rl L L i B ) -~ v b Al - LIS AL VNS L VLA U.LE,A&VO.L
S zone, I will not have the deliverability that I would have with a
5 highly permeable zone, which I feel I would encounter in the unor-
=
gg thodox location.
ES MR. MORRIS: That's all.
’2‘ BY MR. PAYNE:
& S
- & Mr. Mayer, do you feel that locating your well where you
= 3
-~ z propose will have an adverse effect on the south helf of Section
g
& 20°?
2 A No, sir, I 8o not.
Q This pool is not prorated at the present time?
A Yo, sir, it i3 not.
, o I agswne that you are aware that if and when the pool
L - —
)
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becomés pvorntédjnlt“hiqht-bé tﬁé%iéomé 6ffsé£wébé;§£;f might ask
for an adjustment of your allowable due to the non~standard loca-
tion?

A I had not foreseen that, sir, becsuse in the field pro-
per itself there are two wells already praduecing in a non-standard
location.

Q Were they drilled prior to the pool rules?

A I don't believe. I believe maybe one of them waa the
atiandard Everest. However, I'm not certain. There has been, as
I understand, two petitions for field rules in this pool, and at
the pregent time this particular order is terporary. I know that
the other one drilled in which I joined in the working interest,
located in the southwest of the northeast quarter of 21, was a
non-standard location, and it was drilled after the field rules
were establishecd.

Q Of course, if this eventuality should occur, presumably,
1t could occur to any well on unorthodox location that had been
drilled since the pool rules went into effect. Itts just a pos-
sibility. I don't know that any offset operator would even ask

that i1t be ad justed.

MR. PAYNE: Thatts all. Thank you,
MR, UT%: Any other guestions? The witness may be ex-

cuged.

(Witness excused)

A Well, of courage, I hadn't foreseen anything of that natwm

e .
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Dﬁzngiiniﬁﬁ i.wggiﬁiiike %o ;nﬁl Yr. Gray, nlesase.
RATPH GRAY,

called ag a witness, having been first duly sworn, testifiasd as

follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

: BY MR. KELLAHIM:

(]
e
PHONE CH 3-6691

Q Would you state your name?

A Ralph Gray.

< What business are you engaged in, Mr. Gray?
A Consulting engineer.
Al In your capacity as consulting englneer, have you been

retained by Mr., Mayer in connection with Case 222);?

A Yae. ¥ have,

Q Have you previousgly testified before the 0il Conserva-
tion Commission as a petroleum engineer and geologlst, and had
your qualifications sccepted?

A Yes, sir.

MR, KELLAHIN: Are the witness'! qualifications accepf—

able?

DEARNLEY-MEIER REFORTING SERVICE, In

M. U7Z: Yes, sir, they are.

Q (By Mr. Kallahin} Have you mede a study of the area in-

ALBUQUERRQUE, NEW MEXICO
0!

i - volved in this application?
A Yes, I have.

(Whereupon, Len Mayer's Exhibit Yo.
2 was marked for identification.)
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. Tow, referring to what has beon mrked rs ixhilhit Yo, 2, |
will you disgcues the information shouwn on that uxhibite
A Exhibit Mo. 2 18 a copy of a nortion of the gamma ray

neutron log on Yates Petroleum Corporation Len Mayer Yo. 1. The
purpoge of this Exhiblt is to show a typical log in the area and
to show the sands which are present 1n the area. You wlll note
that there are three sands present which we designate as "A," "B,"
and "C" gands. Thé "B" sand is the main producing sand in the
area.

Q Have you examined logs on other wells in thls area?

A Yes, sir.

Q Is thls generally the picture throughout the Atoka-
Pennsylvanian Pool as it is presently developed?

A Generally speaking. Of course, the sand thicknesses
vary considerably from well to well, mm t the three sands are
present over mogt of the entire arean.

Q Are all three of them productive of gas?

A Not always. In some wells, in qQuite a few of the wells
only the "B" sand nas actually been tested, but in other wells,
noaathly tha "AM and "RW sonds may Ss producitive, and then in
other wells the "B" and "C" gands might be productive. So, there
ie a variation throughout the field in the productivity of the
three sands.

G What are the general characteristics of the sand involved

here?

L
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A Thege sands are genernlly a coarsge ecrain, clean sang

Penngylvanlan age.

Q Is there a tendency to shale out at any point in the
area?

A Wlell, in some areas there ig a tendency to shale out,
especially as you get close to what we consider the edge of the
field or as the gands thin out. There's s tendency sometimes to
have some shaling out effect.

(Whereupon, Len Mayert!s Exhibit Wo.
3 was marked for identification.)

Q Referring to what has been marked as Exhibit Yo. 3, will
you discuss the information shown on the Exhibit, please?

A Exhibit Mo. 3 is an isopach map showing the thickness of
the "B" gand. The 320-acre Len Mayer Stallingst! lease 1s indi-
cated by the yellow colored tract, and this shows the proposed
location of the unorthodox location. The blue figures indicate
the thickness of the "B" sand at each individual well. The red
figures indicate the initial potential of the wells, a million
cublc feet of gas per day. This well, a study of the map will
3liw Lual tire ulgher povenitlal wells are round generally down the
middle of the sand 1n the main portion, and then as you approach
the edge of the productive area, you will notice that the initial
potential, generally speaking, declines. 4lso we have found that

ag we approach the edges or approach the thinning section, we find)

>

that the nermeahil
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o Baged uvon your study of that nrea, what arve the peneral

characterigtics of the Atoka-Pennsylvanian Pool nsg to its forma-
tion and continuity?

A WVell, the limits of this sand body have not been deter-
mined in a northeasgterly and southwesterly direction. On the

present information, it's indicated that its stratigraphlc accumu-

PHONE CH 3-6691

lation of o0il, and we're not certain just how far it will extend
™ in these other directions.
Q What do you mean, of gas or of o0il?
A 0f gas, excuse me.

A The contour lines, as shown on there, are the isopach

pay thickness, is that correct?

A That'!'s right.

Q You show a zero contour running through the southeast
corner of the tract involved here.

A Southeast.

Q You heard Mr, Mayerts testimony with regard to the well
located in Section 33. What is your opinion of the situation

there, Mr. Gray?

£
DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

A T Awe ~AF Ll man oo LY b ar . LT o= N b
H = LRI UL LAl Tpaaniva viav dulie NayYSL woulu Lbe runnlng

quite a rigk in drilling a well on the southeast guarter of Sec~-

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

tion 28. I feel that the gas actually exists over the entire 320
acres, but from experience in working in the field, I know that ag

you approach what we consider the edges of the production, or wheze

the sand thins up considerably. we know Thatb
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creases., &mfeélwéhéﬁ“hé wouiénhéAtaking<£Qﬁ£;Wa i;ttle chance in
driliing » uell in the «outhesat quarter of the Section. I think
he would et gome xind of a2 we}l, but itts pogsible that the per-
meability would be so limlted that there would be conslderable
doubt that he would be able to recover hls vroportion of the gas,
and that very likely his tract would be drained by these more per-
meeble wells which offset him.

Q Are you referring, then, to the well to the north, the

Yates well, and the well to the west?

A Yes.
Q The Ohio well?

A Al of these otle r wells in the area have mugh higher
permeabilities, I think, than what he could expect to get.

Q Do you know what the vermeabilitles on thoss wells are?

A Yes, I have seen core analyses on various wells, and I
know that the permeabilitles in the bvetter wells in the field are +4-
quite often, it's pretty common to have permeabpilities ranging froﬁ
a thousand to six thousand millidarcies.

2 On that basis, in your opinion, will one well drain in

Aavanaa Af DN anma O
-

RS U - e Mmwa v

A Yesg, I think it's very vossgible.

Q If ¥r., ¥HMayer encountered the situation on the eastern
portion of his lease that youn discussed, wouvld he then be able to
protect himgelf againgt drainage to the west and to the north?

A Mo, If he encountered this very low vermeability, which

-~
~
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we normally expect to met, as we ret closer to the edaee, I doubt |
if he'd be able to protect dralnage from hig leage. I think he
would probahly suffer drainage.

Q 4t the present time, do you think he is suffering Jdrain-
age?

A Yes, sir.

Q It is your feeling that the wells offsetting him are
draining gas from under kis acreage, is that correct?

A Yes, to a certain extent; yes, sir.

(Whereupon, Len Maver!s Exhibit Yo.
l; was marked for identification).

s Now, referring to what has been marked as Lxhibit Neo. U,
woﬁld you discuss the information shown on that Exhibit, please?

A No. 1 is an isopach map showing the thickness of the "A"
sand in the field. You will note that there's quite a difference
in the sand thickness of this sand as compared to the "3B" sand;
and in this particular case you will note that we do not expect
the "A" sand to be, or to completely cover the south half of éec-
tion 28. Ttts my feeling that a regular location, which would be
in the southeast quarter of Section 28, may entirely miss the "A"
sand or, in any event, would encounter a very thin scction of it;
whereas a2 well in the southwest quarter of Section 28 would oro-
bably encounter enough thickness in the "4" sand to permlt recovery

of some of that gas.

(o> ]

e Then, a location in the eastern vortion of the lease
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@ould denﬁ Mﬁ. Mﬁy;r thé>éighgwgo éroducé ﬁié éﬂgée ggiﬁhe gaa
exlating in the "A" sand?

A Most probably.

) The "A" sand is productive, is it not?

A The "A" sand is ovroductive in some wellsg, but not over

the entire field.

b 4

Q Would the "A" gsand alone be a commercial zone to develop

A Generally spesking, 1t isnt't a very prolific sand ag we
know 1t in some of/the older wells, but the well in the northwest
quarter of Section 28, the Yates D»illing Company, Len Mayer Well,
encountered thie "A" sand and was sctvally perforated in it. I feel
that in some areas that the "A" gand is going to be productive and
will contribute to production from the field.

Q Do you consider it a separate common source of supply
from the "B" sand or "C" sand?

A Yes, I think so.

Q Yet they're all in the same pool?

A Designated in the same pool,

Q Are they open in the well bore in other wells in the
pool?

A Yeg, sir.

Q So, if there i3 no communication in the formation, there
ig communication to the well bore at the present time, is there

not?

A Thatts right,
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| Q0 tre the permeabllities 1rn the "A" sand relatively high
aa compared to your testimony in regard to the "B" sand? ]
A Mo. T think that generally the vermeabilities in the
= "Bt sand are higher than they are in the "A" gand., Ag I stated,
5; the "B" gand is really the maln producing sand in the field.
S § ¢ Would Mr. Mayer suffer dralnage if he's not permitted to
=
"‘“ produce the "A" gand?
E; A Yes. I think it's very possible that if he drilled in
é the southeast quarter of Section 28, and did not encounter the "A"
% sand, I'm quite certain that he would suffer some dralnage from
'% the otlier portion of the lease.
E Q Do you have anything to add to your testimony, Mr. Gray?
g A Mo, sir, I dontt belleve so, I believe it!'s been stated
E that tnere are two wells in the field already that do not conform
§ to the regular spacing pattern, so I believe that's all I have to
g offer.
:4 Q Were Exhibits 2, 3 and I} prepared by you or under your
g supervision?
- g A Yes, sir.
= % ’
E ;‘ MR. KELLAHIN: Ve would like to offer in evidence Ex-
g hivits 2, 3 and L.
4
i- MR, UTZ: Yithout objection, Exhibits 2, 3 and b will be
entered into the record.
MR, XBLLAHIN: Thattg all,
IR, UTZ: Any cduestions of the witnesgs?
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CROS3=-EXAMITATION

BY MR. PAY'IE:

o) Mr. Gray, do you believe that If you drilled a well in

the northeast quarter of Section 28 and dedicated the east half,

and dedicated the west half to the Yates Drilling Compuny Well Yo,
1, that those two wellsg would be better than the Yates Well Yo, 1
and the well at the proposed location, based on your contour map?

A Well, I don't believe I can snswer that question defin-
itely.

Q Well, according fo your contours, you would probably -=-
you probably would encounter more feet of net vay, woulda't you?
For instance, in the northeast quarter than in the southeast quar-
ter of 287

A Oh, yes, I think definitely that a well in the northeast
quarter of Section 28 would encounter a greater thickness of sand
than a well drilled in the southeast quarter of that Section.

Q Mr. Mayer, is the ownership of the south half and the
north half of Section 28 the same?

MR, MAYER: %WNo, it is not.

q How does it differ insofar as the working interest is
concerned?

MR, MAYER: The working interest in the north half ig
owned, 50 vercent by the Yates Petroleum Corporation, and then a

group in Rosgwell, including myself, the Etz Brothers, and lr. T.

' J. Jackson oun the other -0 vercent of the working interest. I
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e _ A s
micht add that as concerns these three wells, the Howard 0Olsen, th

Yates Petroleum Gushwa well, and the Yatcs Petroleum Ten Mayer, thit
I began leasine gsome five years azo, an old abandoned townsite by

lots and blocks, and finally got it together about last August, an
then we conducted qulet title action and commenced drilling opera-

tions in the townsite proper. The Gulf 0il Corporstion jolned us

PHONE CH 3.669!

and the Yates Petroleum Corporation Len Mayer with acreage that
they owned; whereas the south half of Seection 28 is fee tracts,
several fee tracts owned by different individuals.

Q In drilling the Yates Drilling Company “Well Wo. 1, do yo?
know if any attempt was made to find out if the Abo was productive!

MR. MAYER: Yes. VWe drilled the well with air down t111

we hit fluid and encountered the Abo formation, of which it was
nonproductive. As you know, drilling with air, your samples are
blown out into the open, and all we got was a rather dense dolomité
until we got down into the Abo a little ways and encountered waterl
at which time we had to mud up and continue the well with a total
depth of well.

Q Those 0ld wells of E, P, Campoellls in Secticn 33, they

<
S
S
~
8
=
%)
)
Z
A~
S
R
3
_x
=
=
=
.
-
.
o'
5
Q

were originally Dayton-Abo wellg?

MR, MAYER: I beliseve utney ciassitied at -~ the actuzal

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

well 13 located around the juncture of Sections 3, 35, 26 and 27.
In that corner there., Mr. Campbell reentered another slim hole

operation and took it into the Abo section. However, I understand

that that is not true ibo reef nroduction.
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o Do you nrepoge te test the Abo In your locatlond !

M, MAYRR:  Yesg, elr, we will,

3. PAVWE: Thank you,

IR, UT7Z: Any other questions of the witness?
BY MR, UTZ:

Q Mr. Gray, on your Exhibit Wo. 3 where you contoured the
"B" sand, 1 have been wondering why you protrayed as two noses
coming into Section 21 instead of going right on through with it -

A Well, --

Q -~ with one, with eight feet there between the two welis
Is that 8h& feet of pay?

A No. The red number indicates AIP. It had an 845 feet
per day. The blue figures indicate the sand thickness. This
twenty-five foot contour, of course, a contour map can be drawn
many ways, depending on how you interpret the thing, but to me,
this was a reasonable interpretation of the data that exists.

MR, RELLAHIY: Actually, that is an lsopach map, not a
contour map.

A ell, yes, you might csay there's some similarity, 2and
it's very possible to connect these things and draw a little neck
1n there. 1 Gon'i tnlun Lliat 1L wouid particularly be gigniti-
cant. Like I say. I think this thing could be changed slightly
and drawn different ways, but, to me, this portrays a reasonable

victure as we know the thicknesses exist.

v

<, The red figureg are the abgolute open flows -~

it e e LR R AR AR L L i e oA i
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Yeao.
-~ you gay, in millions?

A Yeg. The red ficures indicnte Lhe caleulated open flow
in million cublc feet per day. Thatts the ahbgolute open flow,
You will note, of course, down the center of this thing you cet 2
regl high potential; the highest one ia this five hundred forty-
five million, and then there's one one hundred sixty-three millionj
and forty-three million. And, then, as you get down into the
south part of this thing, for instanée, the Vearburg & Ingram Hawk;
Well. only had seven million, which is a very low potential in coms
parison to a lot of these other wells. I think yvour notentiszls

indicate that you would lose your vermeability as you approach the

aA~n A8 T Tioau.

Q According to the potentials, the cances are, in this
quarter, you wouldn't get too hot a well, is that the way it looks?

A Pardon?

Q I say, if you were to contour the potentials, the chancesg
are, in drilling in your proposed location, you wouldntt get %too
good a well?

4 No, I don't expect a2 highly »rolific well. Tn athan
worda, I think the potential will be on the low side invcomparison
to the average of the field.

MR, UT7Z: Are there cguestions of the witness? If not,

the wlitness may be excused.

(*/itness excused)

g d

e e
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R, UT7: Any other statementas in this case?
Vi, YRLLAHIY: The only stotement T would like to make
is that !Mr. Mayer hse the acrease on a formont and he doesg have a

drilling commitment, and anything the Commlssion can do to expedits

the decision will be appreciated.

PHONE CH 3-669)

MR. MORRIS: We have received a cormunicstion from The
Ohio 0il Company, an offset to the west. I won't read it in its
entirety, but we will place it in its entirety into the record.
"Gentlemen:

We have noted that hearing has been set for March 22 on
request of Mr. Len Mayer for approval of an unorthodox
location for an Atoka Penn gas well 1650t FSL and <00t
wi'L, of Section 28, Township 18 South, Range 26 East,
Eddy County, Wew Mexico. Although we have received no
additional information concerning Mr. Mayer's acreage
since our letter of lebruary ci, L190l, we afulcivave
that at the hearing he will present such pertinent in-
formation as he may have. :

As we do not plan to have a representative present at
the hearing, we considered it appropriate to advise you
and Mr. Mayer of our position in thig matter.

If the evidence at the hearing establishes to the satis-
faction of the Cormmissiop that the proposed unorthodox
location is justifled and that correlative rights of
interested parties will not be adversely affected, we
would have no objection to elther the unorthodox loca-
tion or the dedication of the entire S/2 of Section 28
to the well without restriction of the allowable below
the allowable of wells on other standard units in the
Pool.

¢
DEARNLEY-MEIER REFORTING SERVICE, Inc.

Very truly yours,

ALBUQUERQUE NEW MEXICO

Dismnma~al
Zuliiv g

rn
/t/ I. G. Burrell®

VR, UT?Z: Are there other statements? The cage will be

taken under advigenent.

-
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STATE CF MEu MEYICO

COUNTY OF BLRUTALINLO

I, ADA DEARVLEY, Court Reporter, in and for the County of
Bernalillo, State of Wew Mexico, do hereby certify that the fore-
going and attached Transcript of Proceedings before the New Mexico
0il Conservation Commission was reported by me in machine short-
hand and reduced to typewritten transcript under my personal super-
vision, and that the same is a true and correct record to the best
of my knowledge, skilll and ability.
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WITNESS my Hand and Seal this, the /77 day of {Ga-ct

1961, in the City of Albuguerque, County of Bernalillo, State of

Wew MEXLGO.
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NOTARY PUBLIC /

My Commisslon expires:

June 19, 1963
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